(1) Changes in accounting policies, accounting estimates and
accounting methods compared with the previous accounting period,
its causes and their impact

The Company adopted the “Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No . 21 – Lease”
revised by the Ministry of Finance in 2018 from 1 January 2019 . According to the requirements
of the new lease standard, the entity shall adjust the retained earnings at the beginning of initial
adoption (i .e . 1 January 2019) of the new lease standard for the cumulative affected figures and
amounts of other relative items in the financial statements, and need not to adjust information in
comparable period .

Effects of implementation of the new lease standard on relevant items of balance sheet and
statement of cash flows at the beginning of the current period are as follows:

Unit: yuan

Item

Amount from
January to June

2018/balance as at
31 December 2018

before adoption
of the new lease

standard Affected amount

Amount from
January to June
2018/balance as

at 1 January 2019
after adoption

of the new lease
standard

Right-of-use asset – 10,913,278 .59 10,913,278 .59
Lease liability – 341,443,997 .32 341,443,997 .32
Long-term payable 853,638,566 .68 -330,000,000 .00 523,638,566 .68
Undistributed profit at the beginning

of the year 24,331,543,771 .03 -530,718 .73 24,331,013,052 .30
Cash payment for other operating

activities 505,802,486 .77 -8,960,111 .70 496,842,375 .07
Cash payment for other financing

activities – 8,960,111 .70 8,960,111 .70

Total 25,690,984,824 .48 21,826,557 .18 25,712,811,381 .66

XV . CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

1. Compliance with Corporate Governance Code as set out in Appendix
14 to the Hong Kong Listing Rules

The Group is committed to achieving high standards of corporate governance to safeguard the
interests of shareholders and to enhance corporate value and accountability .

52 Inner Mongolia Yitai Coal Co., Ltd

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
(Continued)

XV . CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (CONTINUED)

1. Compliance with Corporate Governance Code as set out in Appendix
14 to the Hong Kong Listing Rules (Continued)

The Company has applied the principles as set out in the Corporate Governance Code (the “CG

[…]

44. Changes in significant accounting policies and accounting estimates

(1). Changes in significant accounting policies

Details of and reasons for the changes
in accounting policies

Approval
process

Notes (Financial statement
items and amounts materially
affected)

Accounting Standards for Business
Enterprises No . 21 – Leases See explanations

Other explanations:

(1) Impact on the Company from the adoption of the New Lease Standard

Under the New Lease Standard, the Group adjusted the balance of retained
earnings and other related items in the financial statements at the beginning of the
year of initial adoption of such standard (1 January 2019) based on the cumulative
effect of initial adoption of such standard, with no adjustment to the information for
the comparable period .

Upon adoption of the New Lease Standard, opening balances of related items in the
balance sheet and cash flow statement for the current period are affected as follows:

Item

Before adoption
of the New Lease
Standard Amount

for January to
June 2018/Balance

at 31 December
2018 Amount affected

After adoption of
the New Lease

Standard Amount
for January to

June 2018/Balance
at 1 January 2019 Note

Right-of-use assets 10,913,278 .59 10,913,278 .59
Lease liabilities 341,443,997 .32 341,443,997 .32
Long-term payables 853,638,566 .68 -330,000,000 .00 523,638,566 .68
Undistributed profit at the beginning of the year 24,331,543,771 .03 -530,718 .73 24,331,013,052 .30
Other cash paid for activities relating to operation 505,802,486 .77 -8,960,111 .70 496,842,375 .07
Other cash paid for financing activities 8,960,111 .70 8,960,111 .70
Total 25,690,984,824 .48 21,826,557 .18 25,712,811,381 .66

(2). Changes in significant accounting estimates

Not applicable

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

160 Inner Mongolia Yitai Coal Co., Ltd

V . PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
(CONTINUED)

44. Changes in significant accounting policies and accounting estimates
(Continued)

(3). Adjustments to relevant items of financial statements at the beginning of the year
upon initial adoption of the New Financial Instrument Standard, the New Revenue
Standard and the New Lease Standard

Consolidated Balance Sheet